LAKE COUNTY PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DESIGN ANALYSIS

PETITION TO REZONE PROPERTY

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD o s BOARD OF COUNTYCOMMISSIONERS
January 2, 2013 LAKE COUNTY January 22, 2013
FLORIDA
PH #39-12-3 Case Manager: Agenda ltem # 3
Eustis Gun Club Steve K. Greene, AICP,
Chief Planner

Owner: Eustis Gun Club, Inc. (the “Owner”)
Applicant: Thomas Jinks, P.E. (the “Applicant”)

Requested Action: Amend Community Facility District (CFD) Ordinance #40-89 to continue the existing shooting range
use, add new uses and to replace it with a new ordinance.

- Site Location & Information -

Approximate site location outlined in Aqua

ZEIL g
e Size 23.73 +/- acres
= 5 4 . Along the southside of Frankies Road,
Yo | | oeion west of CR 561
| AR \ Alternate Key # 3268423
T s ———t L __tEH /mwi
'\{, Future Land Use Rural
‘\ i Existing Proposed
| o= v t Zoning District . CFD CFD
o X Density N/A N/A
\ . ! 0.30 Per
r FViREs 5 . Floor Area Ratio (FAR) | NS Ordinance
Impervious Surface [ 0.30-max. 0.30 -max.
Ratio (ISR) |  (CompPlan) | (Comp Plan)
B Joint Planning Area | NIA
Utility Area: Tavares
Site Utilities | Tavares cen.tral water
| On-site septic
Road Classification | neighborhood roads
Flood Zone! FIRM Panel | X (0365D) outside 500-year flood
Commissioner District 3 - Conner
Site Visit: December 12, 2012

Sign Posted: December 12, 2012
Land Use Table

Direction Future Land Use | Zoning Existing Use Comments
North Public Service CFD Sheriff's gun range Lake County Public School property
South Rural Agriculture (A) Single-family dwellings Wetlands
East Public Service Agriculture (A) Sheriff's gun range Lake County Public School property
West City of Tavares City PUD zoning undeveloped Remant citrus & woodlands
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~ Summary of Staff Determination -

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends Approval of the rezoning application to amend Ord. #40-89 and
replace it with a new ordinance, in order to continue the existing uses on the property and add new uses including a
meeting hall, storage building, trap and skeet ranges, shooting tournaments and other events subject to conditions.

ZONING BOARD RECOMMENDATION:

- Summary of Analysis -

The rezoning application proposes to amend existing Ordinance #40-89 (Attachment 1) to replace it with a new ordinance
that would continue the existing shooting range use and add new uses such as meeting buildings, shooting tournaments
and events. The 23.73-acre property is situated on the southside of Frankies Road, west of CR 561, and has been used as
a firing range with related accessory uses since 1989. Over the years, the uses have expanded to include a meeting hall,
storage buildings, and trap and skeet shooting ranges that were not specified on the original site plan.

The Eustis Gun Club seeks to carryout several site improvements, to include new bathrooms and the removal and
relocation of several buildings. However, in order facilitate these improvements the zoning ordinance must be updated as it
does not specify some of the uses that have come into existence since Ordinance #40-89 was approved. Amending the
CFD ordinance requires the submittal of an updated site plan to recognize the existing buildings and to show the possible
locations for the new buildings and other gun range uses.

- Analysis -
LDR Section 14.03.03 (Standards for Review)

Whether the proposed rezoning is in conflict with any applicable provisions of the Code:

The Applicant seeks to continue the Shooting Range use authorized by Ordinance #40-89. Pursuant to the
Schedule of Permitted and Conditional Uses, Table 3.01.03, the gun range as a private club is permissible within
the CFD zoning district as a recreational use. The proposed use of the property is consistent with the CFD
definition specified by LDR Section 3.00.02.Y as the uses promote the general welfare of community needs for
County residents. For some time now, the Eustis Gun Range has been associated with the adjacent Sheriff's Gun
Range to the east and north. The Eustis Gun Range provides citizens with a place for skeet shooting, trap courses,
private shooting lessons, gun and archery clubs. The use of this property as a shooting range for private citizens is
consistent with the Classification of Uses specified by LDR Sections 3.01.02.F for recreation uses.

Whether the proposed rezoning is consistent with all elements of the Lake County Comprehensive Plan;

This CFD zoning amendment request is consistent with the land use provisions of the Rural Future Land Use
Series specified by Comprehensive Plan (Comp Plan) Policy |-1.4.4., as the existing gun range qualifies as an
outdoor sport and recreational club. The policy specifies the implementation of a conditional use permit or other
land use regulatory instrument or device for the recreation use, the purpose of which is served by this rezoning.
Comprehensive Plan Policy I1-1.2.2 further stipulates that the land area must satisfy the 30-percent minimum open
space requirement.
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Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning is inconsistent with existing and proposed land
uses;

The CFD rezoning amendment is appropriate for the existing and proposed uses as it seeks to offer a greater
variety of uses commonly associated with the use as a gun range. The proposed ordinance will reflect the existing
use of the shooting range, existing and proposed buildings/facilities and new uses.

This rezoning application requests a waiver to landscape buffer requirements as follows:

1. Eliminating the western Type A buffer. The justification provided for this waiver request is that the City of
Tavares has approved the residential Lake Harris Groves PUD, west of the subject property. The City has
conditioned the residential PUD to install a fifty (50) foot wide vegetative buffer, with a three (3) foot high
earthern berm, topped with a six (6) foot high masonry wall along its eastern property line. This buffer
adjoins the western property line of the Eustis Gun Club and therefore no additional buffer is necessary.
Staff supports this request. Excerpts from the Tavares Comprehensive Plan and ordinance are attached to
this report for reference (Attachment 2).

2. Eliminating the Type A buffer required along the eastern property line of the gun club as a continuing
condition of the original ordinance. Ordinance #40-89 did not require a landscape buffer at this location as
the Eustis Gun Club is similar in use to the on-going neighboring Sherriff's gun range, to the east. Staff
supports this waiver request.

Conditions are included in the proposed ordinance granting both ofthese waivers.
Whether there have been changed conditions that justify a rezoning;

The Eustis Gun Range has increased its recreational offerings, and the property owner desires to bring the property
into conformance with current development standards.

Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would result in demands on public facilities, and
whether, or to the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would exceed the capacity of such public
facilities, including, but not limited to police, roads, sewage facilities, water supply, drainage, solid waste,
parks and recreation, schools and fire and emergency medical facilities;

Transportation — No adverse ftransportation impacts are anticipated by the proposed use. However, any new
structures exceeding 500 square feet will require stormwater management compliance during the site plan review
process.

Water and Sewage — No adverse impacts are anticipated by the new uses. Information provided with application
indicates that the City of Tavares provides water and sewer to the property.

Solid Waste — The proposed rezoning will not cause any adverse impact to the current solid waste capacity or
levels of service.

)
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Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would result in significant adverse impacts on the
natural environment;

Wetlands exist on the southwest portion of the property. The extent of the wetlands will be confirmed during the
site plan review with an environmental assessment pursuant to LDR site development requirements. Based on the
information provided with the application, the existing shooting range and buildings are upland of the wetlands. All
activities and structures shall maintain a minimum 50-ft setback from the jurisdictional wetland line. A professionally
drawn site plan is required to be submitted to obtain permits for any after the fact building permits and for any new
structures.

Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would affect the property values in the area;

The application does not contain any information regarding the effect the proposed rezoning would have on
property values in the area; as such no evaluation was made in this regard.

Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would result in an orderly and logical
development pattern;

The proposed rezoning to expand the existing uses will not disrupt the existing development pattern in the area,
which is a mix of residential, commercial, and community facility type uses.

Whether the proposed rezoning would be in conflict with the public interest, and in harmony with the
purpose and intent of these Regulations; and

The proposed rezoning application is in harmony with the general intent of the Comprehensive Plan and Land
Development Regulations as stated in Sections A through H above.

Any other matters that may be deemed appropriate by the Lake County Zoning Board or the Board of
County Commissioners, in review and consideration of the proposed rezoning.

None

FINDINGS OF FACT: Staff has reviewed the application for the proposed rezoning and found:

1.

2.

o1

The rezoning application is consistent with Comprehensive Plan (Comp Plan) Policy I-1.2.2, regarding the provision
of thirty percent open space within the Rural Future Land Use Series.

The rezoning application is consistent with the land use provisions Comprehensive Plan Policy I-1.4.4, regarding
development within the Rural Future Land Use Series. This proposed use of the property would qualify as an
outdoor recreation use which is permissible within Rural Future Land Category.

The proposed CFD rezoning and the proposed use is consistent with the Schedule of Permitted and Conditional
Uses, Table 3.01.03 within the LDR.

The CFD rezoning application is consistent with the definition of LDR Section 3.00.002.Y.

The rezoning application for the shooting range use is consistent with recreation definition specified by the LDR
Section 3.01.02.F, Classification of Uses.

Based on these findings of fact, staff recommends approval of the rezoning application, with conditions, as specified in the
proposed Ordinance.

WRITTEN COMMENTS FILED: Supportive: -0- Concern: -0- Opposition: -0-
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ORDINANCE #2012 -
PH #39-12-3
Eustis Gun Club

AN ORDINANCE OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AMENDING THE
LAKE COUNTY ZONING MAPS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Thomas Jinks, P.E., (the "Applicant”) submitted a rezoning application on behalf of the
Eustis Gun Club, Inc. (the “Owners”) to amend Community Facilities District (CFD) zoning Ordinance #40-
89 to add new uses associated with the existing shooting range use; and

WHEREAS, the approval of this ordinance shall rescind and replace Ordinance #40-89;

WHEREAS, the subject property consists of approximately 23.73 acres located on Frankies Road,
west of CR 561 in Section 18, Township 20 South, Range 26 East, Alternate Key #2368423 and more
particularly described below as:

The W 800 feet of the N % of the E ' of the NE % of Sec. 18, Twp. 208,
Rge. 26E, Lake County, Florida, less the N 710 feet of the E 700 feet
thereof; also, less the S 152 feet of the N 862 feet of the E 350 feet of the
W 800 feet thereof, subject to an easement to be used for drainage
purposed described as: the W 50 feet of the N % of the E %2 of the NE %
of said Sec. 18, also subject to a non-exclusive easement for roadway,
drainage, and utility purposes across the N 50 feet thereof.

WHEREAS, the property subject to the request is located within the Rural Future Land Use
Category as shown on the Lake County Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map (FLUM); and

WHEREAS, the Lake County Zoning Board reviewed petition PH#39-12-3 on the 2" day of
January 2, 2013, after giving Notice of Hearing for a change in the use of land, including a notice that said
petition would be presented to the Board of County Commissioners of Lake County, Florida, on the 22nd
day of January 2, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners reviewed said petition, the recommendations of
the Lake County Zoning Board, staff report and any comments, favorable or unfavorable, from the public
and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly advertised, and

WHEREAS, upon review, certain terms pertaining to the development of the above described
property have been duly approved; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lake County,
Florida, that the Land Development Regulations of Lake County, Florida, be altered and amended as they
pertain to the above tract of land, as specified in Exhibit “A”, subject to the following terms:
1
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Ordinance#2012-xx
Eustis Gun Club
PH#39-12-3

Section 1. Terms: The County Manager or designee shall supersede and replace Ordinance #40-89
and shall amend the Lake County Zoning Map to show the Community Facility District (CFD) in accordance
with this Ordinance. All uses shall be generally consistent with the Concept Plan as shown in EXHIBIT “B”
(attached). To the extent where there are conflicts between the Conceptual Plan and this Ordinance, this
Ordinance shall take precedence.

A.

Land Use: The permitted uses listed below are specifically limited to the land area
described in Exhibit “A" of this Ordinance.

1. Gun and Archery Ranges
o Skeet and Trap Shooting Range
e Cowboy Shooting Range
e Covered Shooting Range

2. Meeting Hall

3. Administrative Office

Accessory uses directly associated with the above uses may be approved by the
County Manager or designee. Any other use of the site not identified above shall
require an amendment to this Ordinance as approved by the Board of County
Commissioners.

Development Standards:

1. Open Space: 35%

2. Impervious Surface: 0.30

3. Floor Area: 0.30

4. Building Setbacks, Building Height, and Parking shall be in accordance with the
Comprehensive Plan and LDR, as amended.

Landscaping, Buffering, and Screening

1. West - Type A landscape buffer.

2. North - Type A landscape buffer, roadway line of sight shall be maintained.

3. South - no landscape buffer shall be required.

4. East - no landscape buffer shall be required.

All other landscape requirements shall be in accordance with the LDR, as amended.

Transportation Improvements/Access Management:
1. All access management shall be in accordance with the LDR, as amended.

Signage: Signs shall be accordance with the LDR, as amended.

F. Lighting: All exterior lighting shall be in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan and

PH#39-12-3
Eustis Gun Club
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LDR, as amended, and consistent with Dark-Sky principles.
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Section 2.
A.

PH#39-12-3

G. Utilities:

1. Potable water: Shall be provided by the City of Tavares and in accordance with
Florida Department of Health, Florida Department of Environmental Protection, the
Comprehensive Plan, and LDR, as amended.

2. Wastewater: Shall be provided by on-site septic treatment system until such time
as connection is required pursuant to the Comprehensive Plan, as amended.
Sewage treatment shall be permitted in accordance with the regulations of the
Florida Department of Health, as amended.

H. Concurrency Management Requirements: Any development shall comply with the
Lake County Concurrency Management System, as amended.

|.  Development Review and Approval: Prior to the issuance of permits, the Applicant
shall be required to submit a site plan generally consistent with EXHIBIT "B" —
CONCEPTUAL PLAN for review and approval in accordance with the Comprehensive
Plan and LDR, as amended.

J. Future Amendments to Statutes, Code, Plans, and/or Regulations: The specific
references in this Ordinance to the Florida Statutes, Florida Administrative Code, Lake
County Comprehensive Plan, and Lake County Land Development Regulations shall
include any future amendments to the Statutes, Code, Plans, and/or Regulations.

General Conditions:

After establishment of the facilities as provided herein, the aforementioned property shall only
be used for the purposes named in this Ordinance. Any other proposed use must be
specifically authorized by the Board of County Commissioners.

No person, firm, or corporation shall erect, construct, enlarge, alter, repair, remove, improve,
move, convert, or demolish any building structure, add other uses, or alter the land in any
manner within the boundaries of the above described land without first obtaining the necessary
approvals in accordance with the Lake County Code, as amended, and obtaining the permits
required from the other appropriate governmental agencies.

This Ordinance shall inure to the benefit of, and shall constitute a covenant running with the
land and the terms, conditions, and provisions hereof, and shall be binding upon the present
Owner and any successor, and shall be subject to each and every condition herein set out.

Construction and operation of the proposed use shall at all times comply with the regulations of
this and other governmental permitting agencies.

The transfer of ownership or lease of any or all of the property described in this Ordinance
shall include in the transfer or lease agreement, a provision that the purchaser or lessee is
made good and aware of the conditions established by this Ordinance and agrees to be bound
by these conditions. The purchaser or lessee may request a change from the existing plans
and conditions by following procedures contained in the Land Development Regulations, as
amended.

Eustis Gun Club
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Ordinance#2012-xx
Eustis Gun Club
PH#39-12-3

F. Action by the Lake County Code Enforcement Special Master. The Lake County Code
Enforcement Special Master shall have authority to enforce the terms and conditions set forth
in this ordinance and to recommend that the ordinance be revoked.

Section 3. Severability: If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be invalid
or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in no way
affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective as provided by law.
ENACTED this day of , 2013.
FILED with the Secretary of State , 2013,
EFFECTIVE , 2013.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

LESLIE CAMPIONE, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

NEIL KELLY, CLERK OF THE
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

SANFORD A. MINKOFF, COUNTY ATTORNEY

PH#39-12-3
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EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The W 800 feet of the N % of the E 7 of the NE ¥ of Sec. 18, Twp. 20S, Rge. 26E, Lake County, Florida,
less the N 710 feet of the E 700 feet thereof; also, less the S 152 feet of the N 862 feet of the E 350 feet of
the W 800 feet thereof; subject to an easement to be used for drainage purposed described as: the W 50
feet of the N % of the E % of the NE ¥ of said Sec. 18, also subject to a non-exclusive easement for
roadway, drainage, and utility purposes across the N 50 feet thereof.

PH#39-12-3
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ATTACHMENT 1

Ordinance #4089 An

WHEREAS , the Lake County Planning and Zoning Commlgsion did, on
the 3Lth day of May, 1989, review petition #93-089-3, a request to
approve a rezoning from A (Agricultural) Lo PFD (Public TFacgilities
District) zoning district for a firing range on property generally
located in the Tavares area - From the intersection of 50 19 and 3
Fichelberger Rd. (DR3-3241); 8 on 8 Eichelberger Rd.. approx. 1l/4 mile
to casement: F on easement approx. 1/2 mile to properly lying 5 of
eagemnent.. The property is more particularly described ag:

LEGAL, DESCRIPTION: The W 800 ft. of the N 3/4 of the E 1/2 of the NE
1/4 of Yec. 18, Twp. 208, Rge. 26R, Lake County, Ilorida, less the N
710 ft. of the E 700 ft. thereof; also, less the 8 152 ft. of the N
862 ft. of the E 350 ft. of the W 800 ft. thereof; Subject to an
easement to be used for drailnage purposed described as: The W 50 ft.
of the N 3/4 of the B 1/2 of the NE 1/4 of said Sec. 18, also subiect

to a non-exclusive easement for roadway, drainage and utiltiy
purposes across the N 50 ft. thereof.

AND, after giving Notice of Hearing on petition for gite plan
approval, including a notice that saild petition would be pregented Lo
the Board of County Commissioners of Lake County, Florida, on the

20th day of June, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners reviewed said
petition, the recommendations of the lLake County Planning and Zoning
Commission, and any comments, favorable or unfavorable from the
Public and surrounding property owners at a Public Hearing duly

advertised, and



WHEREAS , upon review, certain terms and condit ions pertaining to

the development of the above described properiy have been dul.

approved.,

and

NOW THEREFORE, BE I'' RESOLVED by the Board of County

Comnissioners of Lake Countv, Florida, that the Zoning Rules and

Regqulations of Lake County, Florida, bhe altered and amended as thev

pertain to the above tract of land subject to the following terms and

conditionsg:

1. Termg: The PFD (Public Facilitiles District) facllity shall mean
and includg the total of the followlng:

A.

B.

Land Uses: Uge of the gite shall be limited to that of a
firing range and related accessory uses as indicated on the
preliminary site plan. Any other use of the site shall
require an amendment to this PFD.

gcreening/Buffering: The development of the proposged
buffers (earth berms) shall be completed in accordance wilth
the NRA range manual so as to contaln the majority of sound
and all projectilles on the-site.

detbacks: The proposed range site shall be setback 50 ft.
from all property lines (earth berms and firing station),
with no setback requirements on the east property line.

Iraffic Improvements: Traffic improvements shall be made ag
required by the Lake County Public Works Department.

Permitting: Prior to the issuance of any permits, the
applicant shall submit final site plans as approved by the
Lake County Site Plan Advigory Committee. 'The site plans
shall meet all submittal requirements and conform to all
County codes and ordinances.



I

Conditilons os altered and amended which pertain to the above
tract of land shall mean:

A,

After establishment of the Facilitinys as provided herein, the
aforementioned property ghall only be used for Lhe purposes
named 1n this ordinance. Any other propoged use must be
gpecifilcally authorized by the Planning and Zoning Commigsion
and the Board of County Commlssioners,

No pexson, fim or corporation shall erect, construct,
egnlarge, alter, repair, remove, improve, wove. convert, or
demollsh any buillding structure. or alter the land in anv
manner within the boundaries of the above described land
without first submitting the necessary plans in accordance
with Section 70.31 of the Zoning Ordinance of Lake Countyv,
and obtaining approval from the Director of Development
Coordination upon obtalning the permlts required from the
other appropriate governmental agencles.

This amendment shall inure to the benefit of , and shall
constitute a covenant running with the land and the terms,
conditions, and provisions hereof , and shall be binding upon
the present owner and any successor, and shall be subject to
each and every condition herein set out.

. Construction and operation of the proposed use shall at all

times comply with the regqulations of this and other
goyernmental agenciles.

The transfer of ownership or lease of any or all of the
property described in Ordinance #40-89 shall include in the
transfer or lease agreenent, a provislon that the purchaser
or lessee 1s made good and aware of the condltions pertaining
to the PFD (Public Facilities District) eatablished by
Ordinance #40-89, and agrees to be bound by these conditions.
The purchasger or lessee may request a change from the
existing plans and conditions by following procedures
contained in Sectlon 691, Paragraph 691.13, Lake County
Zoning Regulatlonsg, as amended.



NONE AND RESOLVED by the Lake County Board of County Commissioners on

the 20th dav of June , 1989, AT,

gTATE OF FLORIDA )

COUNTY OF LAKE )

_______ Q .,.élz::--ﬁﬁm._ﬂ_m_m
oG "cﬁ{‘f‘é% CREGG  CHRPRMAN

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISS TONERS

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregolng 1g a truc copy of an
1ggloners 1in regular

Ordinance adopted by the Board of County Comm
geggion ontm¢L¢mQSQthQfﬁL_m_m as the same appears on record of
~Page i

County Commissioners Minute Book _.27l.

. & i T

JamMEsg C. WATKING

Nerk of the Ciprcuit Court
and Ex-0fficial Clerk of the
Board of County Comnisgloners
mty, Florida




ATTACHMENT 2

Individual buildings shall be related o each other in design, masses,
materials, placement and connections o provide a visually and
physicaily integrated development,

Treatment ol the sites and veay of all buildinps within the planued unit
development group shall be campacable incanwenily aned appeacanee o
the teeatment piven to steeet fvontagres of these snne buildings.

The design of buildings and the packing facilities shall tke advantape
ol the topopaphy of the project site where appropriate o provide
separate levels of aceess,

All buildings shall be mranged so as 1o avoid undue exposure to
concentrated loading or packing facilitics wherever possible and shalt
be g0 oriented as (o presevve visual and audible puvacy between
adjacent buildings,

L Residential Types - [Cis highly encouvaged that ali kuge PUDs have at
lenst two difGerent vesidential Ld vses (e, single family, multifnily,
duplexes, townhouses, zevo lot line vesidential, or apatiments, cle.)

h. Clustering - All PUDs are encowraged o cluster the vesidential
development, Clustering means the grouping together of dwelling units
on a higher density basis in some paits of the development in order to
provide open space in other purtions of the development; however, in
no civeumstance may the gross density of a PUD be greater then the
maxitmwun gross density identified by the Futuve Jand Use Map,

Palicy 1-1110: "The City shall wilize o planning time frame that ineludes an initial tlive yoar planuing
peviod that rans from 2000 to 2005, The projected population for this time frame is
12,008 (seasonal ael resident), A second plaaning peviod would van fram 2006 to 2010
with the projeeted population of 13,247 (seasonal and resident),

Poliey 1-1. 1010 The City shall update its population projections by Jawy 2002 so that the following cin
he achieved;

i, incarporation of projested population based on the prowil of the
Ovlando Metropolitan Areq;

b, coovdination with the Lake County ong-lange Tianspottation Sty
completed for the development of an MO,

c: incorporation of growtle within the Tavaves Uthan Service Area i

unticipation of aunexation,

Poliey L1 1LY The property known as Lalee Mais Groves, a 3524 acre Planned Unit Development (PUD) on
Liwle Luke Havrls, legally described below. is assigned a Low Density Residential futuve Lland use
designation and & Conservation future Tand use designation thongh Ovdinance 2003-19, The gross
density of said property shall not exceed 999 cumulative wiits in perpetuity, Onlinaes 2003018
which provided tor the amexation and establishiment of the PUTD provisions lov the propetty, miy
be amended under the provisions of the Low Density Residential futwree land use designation.
However, the PUD Ordinance or any subsequent zoning changes to the property shall not result in
aninerease of the allowed density in excess of the permitted 999 vesidential wnits,  Praposed
changes to increase the allowed density of the subject propeity would be subject to the provisions
of Chiapter 163, Flovida Statutes, vegavding lwge-seale nmendments to comprehensive plans,

foake Harels Ciroves = Logal Deseription
Approgimataly 352,0 acres lncated on South Fielelberger Road, approximately Vomile somth ol CRCEE anld approximately
Ve vt ol SIU9, siid propeity bobng mare partieulioly desoribied i foflowa:
Lutnre Land 1 1T — R— — Aot
CGonls, Objectives and Pollefes Adopted Jong 6, 2001
Fast Amended: Felwuaey 1, 2002 (Ond, 11-08)




THAT PART OF SECTIONS 7 AND 18 OF TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST IN LAKE
COUNTY. FLORIDA BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

NEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 1a, TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 26
EAST, AND RUN SOUTH OO DEGREES 22'24" WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION
L8, SAID LINE ALSO BEING THE WEST LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT 2 AND GOVERNMENT (.07 2
OF SAID SECTION 18, A DISTANCE OF 2,833 FEET. MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT ON THE
NORTHERLY WATERS ENGE OF LITTLE LAKE HARRIS AND A POINT HEREBY DESIGNATED AS
POINT "A": RETURN TO TIHE POINT QG BEGINNNING, AND RUN SOUTH &9 DEGREES 57'33"
EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 13, SAID LINE ALSO BEING THE NORTH LINE
QOF GOVERNMENT LOT 2 IN SAID SECTION 18, A DISTANCE OF 1,231 7 FEET TO THI: SOUTHWEST
CORNER OF GOVERNMENT LOT 4 OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 26 BAST:
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 05'48" WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT
4, A DISTANCE OF 1,321.43 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF TIIE SOUTH /2 OF SAID
GOVERNMENT LOT 4: THENCE NORTII 89 DEGREES 57°02" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE Qf
THE SOUTH 1/2 OF SAID GOVERNMENT [OT 4, A DISTANCE OF 1,322.65 FEET TO THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SOUTH 112 OF GOVERNMENT LOT 4; THENCE CONTINUE NORTIL
89 DEGREES 358'39" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST /4 OF ‘Il
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 7. A DISTANCE OF 41,5 FEET TO A POINT KNOWN AS THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF TIE WEST 16,5 FEET OF BLOCK 68 OF THE MAP OF LAND OF DENNIS
E. LOWELL; TIIENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 09°23" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF TIHE WEST 16.5
FEET OF BLOCKS 68, 69, 70 AND 71 OF SAID MADP OF LAND OF DENNIS B. LOWELL, A DISTANCE
OF 1,323,560 FEET TO A POINT ON TIHE NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST 14 OF THE
NORTHEAST 14 OF THE AFOREMENTIONED SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTIIL, RANGE 26
EAST; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES $6'44" EAST ALON THE NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST
/4 OF THE NORTEHEAST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 1,283.20 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OO THE NORTIHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 18; THENCE SOUTH 00
DECGREES 13'44" WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THLE NORTHWEST 141 OF THE NORTHEAST 144
AND ALONG THE BAST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND ALONG THE
EAST LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT 4 IN SAID SECTION 18, A DISTANCE OF 3,922 FEET, MORE OR
LESS, TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY WATERS EDGE OF LITTLE LAKE HARRIS; THENCE
WESTERLY AND NORTHWESTERLY ALONG AND WITH SAID NORTHERLY WATERS EDGE OF
LITTLE LAKE HARRIS TO INTERSECT THE AFOREMENTIONED POINT “A". SUBIECT 1O ALL
EASEMENTS, RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD, [F ANY.

Policy [-1.1.13: The property known as Four Seasons, a | 15+ acre Planned Development located south OF Clay
Boulevard, lying between Lake Hermosa And David Walker Drive, is assigned a Medium Density
Residential future land use designation though Ordinance 2006-44, however the gross density of
said property shall not exceed 7 dwelling units per acre as previously allowed per Lake County's
Urban Future Land Use designation.  Ordinance 2006-05, which provided for the annexation and
establishment of the PUI provisions for the property, may be amended under the provisions of the
Medium Density Residential future land use designation. However, the PUID Ordinance or any
subsequent zoning changes to the property shall not result in an increase of the allowed density in
excess of 7 dwelling wnits per acre, Proposed changes to increase the allowed density of the
subject property would be subject to the provisions of Chapter 163, Tlovida Statutes, regarding
large-scale amendments to comprehensive plans,

Four Seasons — Legal Description:

Future Land Use Element . . _ e
Goals, Objectives and Policies Adopted June 6, 2001

I.ast Amended: February 1, 2012 (Ord, 11-08)
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Lighting,
1. Strant lighthig shall be installad hy tha Daveloper st overy intersaction, af e ond

e’

.

ey,

of each culde-nac ared in aocordaneo with the oitnivn e standads gs sat forih by
the local power pravidar,

Lighilng locatad st the vacreallon confar or alebhouse, s wall ag pait of muoltl
favlty parking shall conforn with the Gy of Tavaros Bohta standacds and ghatl
not cast lght beyand the efte onwhieh the Bahting Is placed,

ITRIPRY R T G | El E O TR TR T TR
A twenty-five toot (28" wide rmalntained vegolalive builar shall o placsd aronnd
the potlrcter of the antive projact, The Buffer steall belode, wt eaominbisin, @
santinveis hedae and one (1) conopy rea por each filly feol (G0 Subeanopy
fraas may o substiided for eanopy frees af o ratio of 20 1 up fo o maxtu of
onestourth (4) of the canopy treas egulyed por ench gaginant of biffor, Blant
retarial spocifications and appraved species must meet the requirements of
Chapter 11 of the City of Tevaros Land Davelopmast Regulations,  The
malntenance of the vegelative buffer ehall be the responsliility of e
Homeowners Assoclation,
In aceordanee with the Gongeplual Master Plan, o fitly fool (0% wide vegatative
ltstfer with conalating of @ three-foot-ldgh (8% eardhan banm toppad with g aixe
faat-high (69 maganry wall shall be constructod along the Rastor property ling,
south of Frankio's Read, The wall may be brlel, split facod black or concreto
Block with o atueeo finlah,  The safe landsceaping requlrements apply as In
nhove,
A minfrmum Type B vagetative bufiar, ten feot (10') In wddih, shall bs provided
fratwean e malt-arily and single-family usas.
The development shall ofhenwisa camply with Ghapter 11 of the Cily's Land
Development Regukdions,
All landseaped and commorn argas shall be propory idgatsd and maintained by
the astablishad Homaownars Assosiatlon.

Sianage. Slanage shall conform wdth the Cliy of Tavaree Land Dovolopinng Reaulntion:
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